

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN NORTHERN DIVISION

Case No. 2:15-CV-00093
Hon. Robert Holmes Bell

MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
SUSAN HEDMAN, in her official capacity as Administrator of
Region V of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,
and UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendants.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

MARK MILLER

Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 North Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EPA VETO OF THE MICHIGAN DEQ PERMIT MARKS THE CONSUMMATION OF THE EPA’S DECISION MAKING PROCESS ...	4
A. <i>Hawkes</i> Makes Final Agency Decisions Under the CWA Reviewable in Court	4
B. <i>Sackett</i> Likewise Counsels in Favor of Finding Courthouse Doors Open	8
II. THE EPA VETO IMPOSES A LEGAL OBLIGATION AND TAKES AWAY A LEGAL RIGHT	9
A. The Veto Imposes a Legal Obligation on Plaintiffs	12
B. The Veto Denies Plaintiffs a Legal Right	13
III. APPELLATE COURTS RECOGNIZE THE IMPORT OF <i>HAWKES</i> FOR REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION BEYOND THE CWA JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION OR COMPLIANCE ORDER CONTEXT	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Belle Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 762 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd sub. nom. Kent Recycling Svcs., LLC</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2427 (2016)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 3, 9-11, 14-15
<i>Chicago and Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	11
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	5-6, 11
<i>Hawkes v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	5
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n</i> <i>v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	10-11
<i>Rhea Lana v. Department of Labor</i> , 2016 WL 3125035 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2016)	14-15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	passim
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 2016 WL 3524242 (5th Cir. June 27, 2016)	15-16

Page

United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 1-7, 10, 12-17

Federal Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 704 passim

33 U.S.C. § 404(j) passim
